Decision No. <u>21762</u>

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the RAILWAY EXPRESS AGENCY, Inc., for authority to abandon its agency at SOUTH VALLEJO, County of Solano, State of California.

Application No. 16034.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## $\underline{O} \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

Railway Express Agency, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment of its agency at the station of South Vallejo, on the Western Division of Southern Pacific Company, in Solano County.

Applicant alleges that the bus and train service is inedequate to handle express matter and that it proposes to amend its collection and delivery limits, now published at Vallejo in C.R.C. No. 5, to include the area comprising South Vallejo or, in other words, in the future to consider South Vallejo as Vallejo, and that shipments will be picked up and delivered by its vehicle in Vallejo and South Vallejo as if but one community.

California Farm Bureau Federation has signified, by letter, that it offers no objection to the granting of this application.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to Railway Express Agency, a corporation, to abandon its agency at the station of South Vallejo, located on the Western Division of Southern Pacific Company in Solano County,

-1-

WH:IR

subject, however, to the following conditions:

(1) Applicant shall, coincident with the abandonment of said agency, amend its collection and delivery limits, now published at Vallejo in C.R.C. No. 5, to include the area comprising South Vallejo.

(2) Applicant shall, for not less than ten (10) days prior to the closing of said agency, post notice at its office in South Vallejo, notifying the public of said abandonment.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at Sen Francisco, California, this <u>h</u>day of November, 1929.

Commissioners.